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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 44

AN ACT to renumber and amend 66.0617 (1) (f) and 236.45 (6) (&);amend 66.0617 (4) (a) 3., 66.0617 (6) (9),

66.0617 (9) (a) and (b), 236.13 (2) (b) and 236.45 (6) (b)tar@ate 66.0617 (1) (f) 2.66.0617(9) (c), 66.0617

(9) (d), 66.0628 (3), 236.29 (4) and 236.45 (6) (ac) of the stat@taing to: imposing fees for acquiring public
parkland, dedicatingtorm water treatment facilities to the public, changing the time relating to when impact fees
mustbe paid and used, and regulating the costs of certain professional services provided through a political subdivi
sion.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in day of the 120th month beginning aftie efective date

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION le. 66.0617 (1) (fof the statutes is renum
bered66.0617 (1) (f) (intro.) and amended to read:

66.0617(1) (f) (intro.) “Public facilities” means
highways all of the following:

1. Highwaysas defined in s. 340.01 (22), anither
transportatiorfacilities, trafic control devices, facilities
for collecting andreating sewage, facilities for collect
ing and treating storm and surface waters, facilities for
pumping, storing, and distributing watemarks, play
grounds,and land for athletic fields, solid waste and
recyclingfacilities, fire protection facilities, law enforce
ment facilities, emegency medical facilities and
libraries. “Public facilities” does not include facilities
ownedby a school district.

SecTiON 1g. 66.0617 (1) (f) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

66.0617(2) (f) 2. Notwithstanding subd. 1., with
regardto impact fees thatere first imposed before June
14,2006, “public facilities”includes other recreational
facilities that were substantially completed by June 14,
2006. This subdivision does not appiw or after the first

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2005-06 : Hective date of acts.

of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

SECTION 2. 66.0617 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.0617(4) (a) 3. A detailed estimat# the capital
costs of providing the new public facilities or the
improvement®r expansions iexisting public facilities
identifiedin subd. 2., including an estimate of the cumu
lative effect of recoveringhese-capital-costs-through
proposedand existingmpact fees on the availability of
affordablehousing within the municipality

SecTioN 3m. 66.0617 (6) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.0617(6) (g) Shall be payable by the developer or
the property owner to the municipality in fullwithin-14
daysof uponthe issuance of a building permitwithin
14 days-of the-issuance-of-an-occupapeymit by the
municipality.

SecTioN 5. 66.0617 (9) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

66.0617(9) (a) Subjecto-par pars.(b). (c). and (d),
andwith regard toan impact fee that is collected after
April 10, 2006 anordinance enacted under this section
shall specify that impact fees that are-imposed euld

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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lectedby a municipality within 7 years of thefeftive
dateof the ordinancehut are not used within 0 years
afterthey-arecollectedthe efective date of the ordinance
to pay thecapital costs for which they were imposed,
shall be refundedo the current owner of the property
with respect to which the impaétes were imposed,
along with any interest that has accumulated,ai
describedn sub. (8). The ordinance shall spedify type
of public facility, reasonable time periods within which
impactfees must be spent or refunded underghizsee
tion, subject to the-7=yedi0-yeadimit in this paragraph
andthe extended time period specified in.g@). In
determiningthe length of the time periods under the-ordi

nance, a municipality shall consider what are appropriate

planningandfinancing periods for the particular types of
public facilities for which the impact fees are imposed.

(b) The 7=yeafdO-yeartime limit for using impact
feesthat is specified under pga) may be extended for
3 years if the-political-subdivisiomunicipalityadopts a
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SECTION 7. 66.0628(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.0628(3) If a political subdivision enters into a
contractto purchase engineering, legal, or othefes
sionalservicedrom another person and the political sub
division passes along the cost for such professional ser
vicesto another person under a separate contract between
the political subdivision and that person, the rate ghdr
that other person for the professional services may not
exceedhe rate customarilgaid for similar services by
the political subdivision.

SecTioN 8. 236.13 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

236.13(2) (b) Any city or village may require as a
conditionfor accepting the dedication of public streets,
alleys or other ways, or fopermitting private streets,
alleysor other public ways to be placed on thécadl
map,that designated facilities shall have been previously
providedwithout cost to the municipalitput whichare

resolutionstating that, due to extenuating circumstances constructedaccording to municipal specifications and

or hardship in meeting the 7=yeHd—yearimit, it needs
anadditional 3 years to use the impact fees that e@fe

lected. The resolution shall include detailed written find

undermunicipal inspection, such as, without limitation
becausef enumeration, sewerage, water mains and lat
erals,storm water management or treatment facilities,

ingsthatspecify the extenuating circumstances or hard gradingand improvement of streets, allegidewalks
shipthat led to the need to adopt a resolution under thisandother public ways, street lightirgy other facilities

paragraph.

SECTION 6. 66.0617 (9) (cpf the statutes is created
to read:

66.0617(9) (c) 1. An impact fe¢hat was collected

designatedby the governing bogyr thata specified per
tion of suchcosts shall be paid in advance as provided in
s.66.0709.

SecTION 9. 236.29 (4) of the statutes is created to

beforeJanuary 1, 2003, must be used for the purpose forread:

which it was imposed not later than December 31, 2012.

Any such fee that iswot used by that date shall be
refundedo the current owner of theroperty with respect
to which theimpact fee was imposed, along with any
interestthat has accumulated, as described in sub. (8).
2. An impact fee that was collectafterDecember
31,2002, and before Aprilll 2006, must be used for the
purposefor which it was imposed not later than firet

236.29(4) ACCEPTANCEOF STORM WATER FACILITIES
DEDICATED TO PUBLIC. Notwithstanding sub. (2), unless
anearlier date imgreed to by the municipaljtthe dedi
cationof any lands within a plat of a subdivision located
within a municipality that are intended to include & per
manentman-made facility designed for reducing the
quantity or quality impacts of storm water rufidfom
morethanone lot and that are shown on the plat as “Dedi

day of the 120th month beginning after the date on which catedto the Public for Storm ¥er ManagemerPur

thefee was collected. Any such fee that is not used by thatposes’is not accepted until at least 80 percent of the lots
date shall be refunded to the current owner of the propertyin the subdivision have been sold and a professional engi
with respect to which the impact fee was imposed, alongneerregistered under ch. 443 has certified to the munici

with any interest that has accumulatad,described in
sub.(8).

SeCTION 6e. 66.0617 (9) (d) of the statutescieated
to read:

66.0617(9) (d) Wth regard to an impact fee that is
collectedafter April 10, 2006, and that is collectexbre
than7 years after thefefctive date of the ordinance, such

pality that all of the following conditions are met with
respecto the facility:

(a) The facility is functioning properly in accordance
with the plans and specifications of the municipality

(b) Any required plantingare adequate, well-estab
lished,and reasonably free of invasive species.

(c) Any necessary maintenance, including removal

impactfees shall be used within a reasonable period of of construction sediment, has been properly performed.

time after they are collected to pay tbapital costs for
which they were imposed, or they shallreéunded to the
currentowner ofthe property with respect to which the

SecTioN 10. 236.45(6) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered236.45 (6) (am) and amended to read:
236.456) (am) Notwithstanding subs. (1) and (2)

impactfees were imposed, along with any interest that (intro.), a municipality town, or county may not, as a

hasaccumulated, as described in sub. (8).

conditionof approval under this chapténpose any fees
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or other chages to fund the acquisition anprovement 236.45(6) (b) Any land dedication, easement, or
of land, infrastructure, or other real personal property  otherpublic improvement or fefer the acquisition or ini
exceptthat a municipality or town may imposefee or tial improvement of land for a public park thatésjuired
otherchage to fund the acquisition or initial improve Py @ municipality town, or county as a condition of
mentof land for public parks approvalunder this chapter must bear a rational relation

SecTion 11. 236.45 (6) (ac) of the statutescigated shlp_to a need for the land dedication, _er?l_sement_, or other
to read: public improvementor_parkland acquisition or_initial

. . “r i i I i i
236.45(6) (ac) In thissubsection, “improvement of imp rpvemenfeeresultmg from thesublelSlon or other
land f bli ks di land ) division of land_and must be proportional to the need
and for public parks” means grading, landscaping, Secrion 13. Initial applicability.

installationof utilities, construction of sidewalks, instal (1) Thetreatment of sections 236.13 (2) (b), 236.29

lation of playground equipment, and construction or (4), and 236.456) (a), (ac), and (b) of the statutes first

installation of restroom facilities orand intended for appliesto a certified surveynap, a preliminary plat, or

public park purposes. if no preliminary plat was submitted, a final plat that is
SecTioN 12. 236.45 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended submittedfor approval on theffective date of this sub

to read: section.




